

No. 10-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOICHI TANIGUCHI,

Petitioner,

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.,
doing business as Marianas Resort and Spa,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS F. CUSHNIE
P.O. BOX 500949
SAIPAN, MP 96950
(670) 234-6843

DONALD B. AYER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. FRIED
CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
dbayer@jonesday.com
(202) 879-3939

June 3, 2011

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE FEDERAL COURTS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER TRANSLATORS OF A WRITTEN DOCUMENT ARE “INTERPRETERS” AS THAT WORD IS USED IN 28 U.S.C § 1920(6).....	8
II. THIS CIRCUIT SPLIT INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS REVIEW BY THIS COURT	12
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG ON THE MERITS.....	17
A. The Text and Structure of Section 1920(6) Foreclose Application to Document Translators.....	17
B. The Legislative History Confirms The Limitation to Spoken Interpretation	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Any Ambiguity Should Be Resolved Against Extending The Term “Interpreters” To Include One Who Translates Written Documents.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 8, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Unpublished Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 8, 2011).....	9a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern Mariana Islands (Dec. 22, 2008).....	12a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern Mariana Islands (Jan. 8, 2009).....	19a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern Mariana Islands (Jan. 15, 2009).....	23a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 11, 2011).....	27a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions Involved	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aerotech Res., Inc. v. Dodson Aviation, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 659 (D. Kan. 2005)	13
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	2, 3, 14, 23
<i>Arboireau v. Adidas Salomon AG</i> , No. CV-01-105-ST, 2002 WL 31466564 (D.Or. June 14, 2002)	13
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	22
<i>BTD Products, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 9
<i>Castillo v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , No. 08-21850, 2011 WL 1343051 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Chacon v. El Milagro Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 07-22835, 2010 WL 3023833 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2010).....	12
<i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Cumberland Corp.</i> , 713 F.2d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	19
<i>Competitive Techs. v. Fujitsu, Ltd.</i> , No. C-02-1673, 2006 WL 6338914 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006).....	13
<i>Conn v. Zakharov</i> , No. 1:09 CV 0760, 2010 WL 2293133 (N.D. Ohio June 4, 2010).....	13
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	2, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dahl v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 632 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Dattner v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11297, 2005 WL 1963937 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2005).....	13
<i>Delaware Valley Floral Grp., Inc. v. Shaw Rose Nets, LLC</i> , No. 07-20199, 2009 WL 5127937 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2009)	11, 13
<i>Delaware Valley Floral Grp., Inc. v. Shaw Rose Nets, LLC</i> , No. 07-20199, 2009 WL 5127941 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2009).....	11
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	19
<i>Dong Ah Tire & Rubber Co. v. Glasforms, Inc.</i> , No. C06-3359JF, 2010 WL 1691869 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2010)	13
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportação Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	23
<i>Flores-Torres v. Holder</i> , Nos. C08-01037, C09-03569, 2010 WL 1910011 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2010)	22
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gabriel Techs. Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , No. 08CV1992, 2010 WL 3718848 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2010).....	12
<i>Galvez v. Cuevas</i> , No. 08-80378, 2009 WL 1024632 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Gidding v. Anderson</i> , No. C07-04755, 2008 WL 5068524 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008).....	13
<i>Horizon Hobby, Inc. v. Ripmax Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CV-2133, 2009 WL 3381163 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2009).....	13
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	13
<i>In re Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.</i> , 687 F.2d 501 (1st Cir. 1982)	10
<i>In re Top Tankers Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13761, 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)	15
<i>Lockett v. Hellenic Sea Transports, Ltd.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1973)	23
<i>Maker's Mark Distillery, Inc. v. Diageo N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-93-H, 2010 WL 2651186 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2010).....	12
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Pharms., SRL v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1596, 2010 WL 1381413 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2010)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Neles-Jamesbury, Inc. v. Fisher Controls Int'l, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2001)	13
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment & Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	23
<i>Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, GmbH</i> , 104 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 1982)	10
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:02CV32, 2008 WL 7384877 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 18, 2008), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 569 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , No. 07-22693, 2010 WL 3212065 (S.D. Fla. July 7, 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co. v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 193 F.R.D. 26 (D.P.R. 2000)	13
<i>Porcelanas Florencia, S.A. v. Caribbean Resort Suppliers, Inc.</i> , No. 06-22139, 2009 WL 1456338 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Quy v. Air Am., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Ricoh Corp. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , No. 02-5639, 2007 WL 1852553 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007).....	11, 13
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S.R. Galves Participacao, Importacao & Exporticaou Ltda. v. Natural Source Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 10182, 2007 WL 1484465 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007)	12, 13
<i>Shared Medical Sys. v. Ashford Presbyterian Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 50 (D.P.R. 2002)	13
<i>Shimek v. Michael Weinig AG</i> , No. Civ. 99-2015, 2003 WL 328038 (D. Minn. Feb. 10, 2003)	13
<i>Slagenweit v. Slagenweit</i> , 63 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	10
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	18
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Tesler v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , No. 08-60323, 2009 WL 1851091 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2009)	11, 13
<i>Tharo Systems, Inc. v. Cab Produkttechnik</i> , No. 1:03CV0419, 2005 WL 1123595 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	13
<i>Tilton v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1471 (10th Cir. 1997)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. eSpeed, Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Negron v. New York</i> , 434 F.2d 386 (2d Cir. 1970)	4
<i>V-Formation, Inc. v. Benetton Grp. SpA</i> , No. 01 Civ. 610, 2003 WL 21403326 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2003)	13
<i>Viacao Aerea Sao Paulo, S.A. v. Int’l Lease Fin. Corp.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 435 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	10
<i>W. Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	19
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> , 271 U.S. 500 (1926).....	8
<i>Zayas v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.P.R. 2006)	13
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1555	20
26 U.S.C. § 44	19
28 U.S.C. § 530C.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1827	4, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1828	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1920	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1923	2
28 U.S.C. § 2412	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2991b-3	20
42 U.S.C. § 12103	19
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, 10 Stat. 168	3
Court Interpreters Act, Pub. L. No. 95-539, 92 Stat. 2040 (1978).....	3
French Penal Code Law No. 80-538.....	16
RULE	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
123 Cong. Rec. S37213 (Nov. 4, 1977)	20
124 Cong. Rec. S36685 (Oct. 13, 1978)	4
Cong. Globe, 32d Cong., 2d Sess. app. (1853)....	3, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1687 (1978).....	4, 5, 21
Charles F. Hollis, III, <i>Perpetual Mistrial: The Impropriety of Transnational Human Rights Litigation in United States Courts</i> , 1 Santa Clara J. Int'l L. 1 (2003)	14
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	16
S. Rep. No. 95-569 (1978)	5
David P. Warner, <i>Bringing White Collar Criminals to Justice</i> , 11 U.S. Mex. L.J. 171 (2003).....	15
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 11th ed. (2003)	17
